Sheetal Cool Product Limited on the following item of business in compliance with the 

relevant circulars issued by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs (“MCA”) and the Securities 

and Exchange Board of India (“SEBI”) in this regard. 

Sr. 

No. 

Particulars Type of 

Resolution 

1 ISSUANCE OF UP TO 8,40,000 (EIGHT LAKH FORTY 

THOUSAND) FULLY CONVERTIBLE WARRANTS BY WAY OF 

PREFERENTIAL ALLOTMENT ON PRIVATE PLACEMENT BASIS 

TO NON-PROMOTERS 

Special Resolution 

In compliance with the applicable circulars, the Notice is being sent to all Members whose 

names appear in the Register of Members / Register of Beneficial Owners maintained by

[...]

at through Video Conferencing (VC) / Other Audio-Visual Means 

(OAVM), in compliance with the applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the 

rules made thereunder, to transact the following business:  

SPECIAL BUSINESSES: 

RESOLUTION 1: - ISSUANCE OF UP TO 8,40,000 (EIGHT LAKH FORTY THOUSAND) 

FULLY CONVERTIBLE WARRANTS BY WAY OF PREFERENTIAL ALLOTMENT ON 

PRIVATE PLACEMENT BASIS TO NON-PROMOTERS 

To consider and if thought fit, to pass with or without modification(s) the following resolution 
as a Special Resolution: 

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Sections 23, 42, 62(1)(c) and other

[...]

The Company proposes to issue, offer and allot on a preferential basis: 

1. Up to 8,40,000 (Eight Lakh Forty thousand) Fully Convertible Warrants (“Warrants”), 
each carrying a right to subscribe to equity share of the Company having face value 
of ₹ 10/- (Rupee One Only) each, to non-promoter at an issue price of ₹ 317/- (Rupees 
Three Hundred Seventeen Only) per Warrant, which is higher than the price 
determined in accordance with Chapter V of ICDR Regulations. The total amount to be 
raised from the issue of Warrants shall aggregate up to ₹ 26,62,80,000 (Rupees 
Twenty-six crore sixty-two lakhs eighty thousand Only); and 

The said proposals have been considered and approved by the Board at its meeting held on 
January 07, 2026. The proposed preferential issues to Proposed Allottees are subject to the 
receipt of all necessary stipulated approvals including that of Members, Stock Exchanges etc.